

## CAUSE NO. J2-CV-23-005855

AMY LAGRONE,	§	IN THE JUSTICE COURT
Plaintiff,	§	
	§	
v.	§	
	§	OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS
SHIREEN NALLEY, OPHELIA	§	
SANTIAGO, TOMMIE YVETTE	§	
MCKINNEY, JOSEPH CHACON,	§	
BRIAN MANLEY, ROBIN	§	
HENDERSON, STEVEN MACH,	§	PRECINCT 2
"LOW",	§	
Defendants.		

## ORDER DECLARING PLAINTIFF AMY LAGRONE A VEXATIOUS LITIGANT

On this day, the Court heard Defendants Chacon, Manley and Henderson's Motion to Declare Plaintiff a Vexatious Litigant (hereinafter "City Defendants"). After considering the motions, pleadings, and arguments of Plaintiff and counsel for City Defendants, the Court is of the opinion that the City Defendants' Motion shall be GRANTED.

The Court finds that City Defendants' Motion was timely filed under Section 11.051 of the Texas Civil Practice & Remedies Code.

The Court further finds that there is no reasonable probability that Plaintiff AMY LAGRONE would have prevailed in the instant litigation against City Defendants; and that after litigation has been finally determined against Plaintiff AMY LAGRONE, that Plaintiff AMY LAGRONE has repeatedly relitigated or attempted to relitigate, in propria persona, the cause of action, claim, controversy and issues of fact or law determined or concluded by the final determination against the same party or defendant as to whom the litigation was finally determined, in violation of Section 11.054(2)(B) of the Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code.

The Court further finds that Plaintiff AMY LAGRONE meets the criteria for being determined a vexatious litigant under Sections 11.054(2) of the Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code. Accordingly,

IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that

- AMY LAGRONE is declared a vexatious litigant pursuant to Chapter 11 of the Texas Civil Practice & Remedies Code;
- 2. AMY LAGRONE is prohibited from filing new litigation in this Court unless the local administrative judge has granted permission, as expressly authorized by Sections 11.101 and 11.102 of the Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code;
- 3. The Clerk of this Court shall provide a copy of this Order to the Office of Court Administration of the Texas Judicial System so AMY LAGRONE will be placed on a list of vexatious litigants subject to prefiling orders.

SIGNED on this 28 day of March, 2024.

CE COURT P

Judge Presiding
Justice of the Peace Pct. 2

Karchell Sligh

Travis County, Texas